

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SULLIVAN

MARC ANTHONY,

Plaintiff,

INDEX NO. E2023-260

- against -

KAITLIN HAAS and THE TOWN BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF HIGHLAND,

NOTICE OF CROSS-MOTION
TO QUASH SUBPOENA

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Subpoena Should Be Quashed Because It Was Not Properly Served.4

 II. The Subpoena Should Be Quashed Because Plaintiff Failed to Meet the Requirements of CPLR § 3101(a)(4).7

 III. The Subpoena Should Be Quashed Because the New York Shield Law Protects Mr. Abraham From Compelled Testimony.8

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Application of Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 495 F.Supp. 582 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	9
<i>Baker v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 669 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Beach v. Shanley</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 241 (1984)	12
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Wigand</i> , 1996 WL 350827 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. Feb. 28, 1996)	12
<i>De Stafano v. MT Health Clubs</i> , 220 A.D.2d 331 (1st Dep’t 1995)	1, 7
<i>Feinstein v. Bergner</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 234 (1979)	5, 6
<i>Giuffre v. Maxwell</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	10, 12
<i>Holmes v. Winter</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 300 (2013)	8, 12
<i>In re Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 189 Misc.2d 805 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2001)	10
<i>In re CBS Inc.</i> , 232 A.D.2d 291 (1st Dep’t 1996)	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas to Maguire</i> , 161 Misc. 2d 960 (Sup. Ct., Westchester Cnty. 1994)	10
<i>Jia Wang v. Dan Zhao</i> , 151 A.D.3d 538 (1st Dep’t 2017)	5, 6
<i>Jule v. Kiamesha Shores Prop. Owners Ass’n Inc.</i> , 210 A.D.3d 1330 (3d Dep’t 2023)	11
<i>Kapon v. Koch</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 32 (2014)	7, 8
<i>Miami Herald Publ. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	9

<i>N.Y. State Higher Educ. Servs. Corp. v. Perchik</i> , 207 A.D.2d 1040 (4th Dep't 1994).....	6
<i>O'Neill v. Oakgrove Const., Inc.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 521 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Iannaccone</i> , 112 Misc.2d 1057 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 1982).....	9
<i>Perdomo v. Chau Shing Wong</i> , 275 A.D.2d 357 (2d Dep't 2000).....	5
<i>Perito v. Finklestein</i> , 51 A.D.3d 674 (2d Dep't 2008).....	11
<i>Raschel v. Rish</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 694 (1986).....	6
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Vanvliet</i> , 24 A.D.3d 906 (3d Dep't 2005).....	6
<i>Wolf v. Wolf</i> , 300 A.D.2d 473 (2d Dep't 2002).....	7
 Statutes and Rules	
CPLR 308.....	1, 4, 5, 6
CPLR 3101.....	1, 7
N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 79-h.....	1, 2, 8, 9, 10
